In the **United States Court of Appeals** for the Tenth Circuit

DAVID G. CARLILE, *Plaintiff - Appellee*,

v.

RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE; RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LTD 123420,

Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Utah - 2:17-cv-01049-RJS-EJF, Judge Robert J. Shelby

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Clint R. Hansen Joshua Bachrach Scott M. Petersen Wilson Elser Moskowitz Fabian VanCott Edelman & Dicker, L.L.P. 215 South State Street 2001 Market Street, Suite 3100 **Suite 1200** Two Commerce Square Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2323 Philadelphia, PA 19103 (801) 531-8900 (215) 606-3906 (phone) chansen@fabianlaw.com (215) 627-2665 (fax) spetersen@fabianvancott.com joshua.bachrach@wilsonelser.com

Counsel for Defendants – Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, counsel for Appellant certifies that Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company is a subsidiary of Tokio Marine Holdings, Inc., which is a publicly traded company.

/s/Joshua Bachrach
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISC	LOSU	RE ST	TATEMENT	. i	
TAB	LE OF	AUTI	HORITIES	iv	
STA	ГЕМЕ	NT OF	FRELATED CASES	/ ii	
STA	ГЕМЕ	NT OF	JURISDICTION	1	
STA	ГЕМЕ	NT OF	ISSUES	1	
STA	ГЕМЕ	NT OF	THE CASE	2	
I.	Factu	al Bac	kground	2	
II.	Proce	dural l	Background	5	
STA	NDAR	D OF	REVIEW	9	
SUM	MARY	Y OF A	ARGUMENT	10	
ARG	UMEN	NT		13	
I.	Because Mr. Carlile last met the policy's eligibility requirements for coverage in May 2016, he was not insured by Reliance Standard for a disability that began in June 2016				
	A.	The d	listrict court improperly refused to apply plan terms	13	
	B.	The r	equirements for eligibility in the policy are unambiguous	18	
		1.	Relevant Tenth Circuit Decisions	19	
		2.	Decisions from other circuits	25	
		3.	The plain meaning of the terms	27	

	C. There is no evidence that Mr. Carlile worked in therefore, his coverage terminated in May 2010 claimed disability	6, prior to	the	29
II.	Remand of the claim to Reliance Standard to gather edecide whether Mr. Carlile was "Totally Disabled" w			31
III.	The award of attorney's fees and costs should be vac-	ated	3	35
CON	NCLUSION	•••••	3	35
STA	TEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT		3	36
CER	TIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		3	37
CER	TIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION		3	38
CER	TIFICATE OF SERVICE		3	39
ADI	DENDUM			
	Memorandum Decision and Order (04/29/2019)	R.46	Add. 1	
	Judgment in a Civil Case (04/29/2019)	R.47	Add. 15	
	Memorandum Decision and Order (07/25/2019)	R.57	Add. 16	
	Order (10/18/2019)	R.65	Add. 25	
	Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Attorney Fees (12/31/2019)	R.71	Add. 31	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard, 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2008)18, 19, 20
Bartlett v. Martin Marietta Operations Support, Inc. Life Insurance Plan, 38 F.3d 514 (10th Cir. 1994)
Conrad v. Phone Dictionaries Co., Inc., 585 F.3d 1376 (10th Cir. 2009)27
<i>DeGrado v. Jefferson Pilot Financial Ins. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2006)
Elsey v. Prudential Insurance Company of America, 262 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1958)11, 19, 20, 23, 26, 28
Fendler v. CNA Group Life Assurance Co., 247 Fed. Appx. 754 (6th Cir. 2007)
Foster v. PPG Indus., Inc., 693 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2012)9
Gagliano v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co., 547 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2008)17
Gallagher v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co., 305 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2002)30
Glass v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co., 33 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 1994)17
Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co., 560 U.S. 242, 130 S.Ct. 2149, 176 L.Ed.2d 998 (2010)35
Jensen v. Solvay Chems., Inc., 721 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2013)17

Kelso v. General American Life Ins. Co., 967 F.2d 388 (10th Cir. 1992)17
Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. And Inv. Plan, 555 U.S. 285 (2009)15
Kerber v. Qwest Grp. Life Ins. Plan, 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011)
LaAsmar v. Phelps Dodge Corporation Life, Accidental Death & Dismemberment and Dependent Life Insurance Plan, 605 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 2010)
Lewis v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 578 Fed. Appx. 176 (4th Cir. 2014)
Matinchek v. John Alden Life Ins. Co., 93 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 1996) 17
McGee v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp., 953 F.2d 1192 (10th Cir. 1992)
Miller v. Monumental Life Ins. Co., 502 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2007)
Pakovich v. Broadspire Services, Inc., 535 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008)
Pisciotta v. Teledyne Industries, Inc., 91 F.3d 1326 (9th Cir. 1996)
Pitman v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Okla., 217 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2000)
Pratt v. Petroleum Prod. Mgmt. Emp. Sav. Plan & Trust, 920 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1990)
Sippel v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co., 128 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1997) 17

Spring Creek Expl. & Prod. v. Hess Bakken Inv., 887 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2018)14
Tester v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co., 228 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2000) 26, 27
<i>Turner v. Safeco Life Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F.3d 141 (6th Cir. 1994)25
Weber v. GE Group Life Assurance Co., 541 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2008)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1261
29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(3)1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)
Other Authority
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 13 (11th ed. 2003)

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

There are no prior appeals. The appeal from the district court decision granting Summary Judgment to Mr. Carlile was docketed in this Court as Case Number 19-4123. The district court's subsequent award of attorney's fees was appealed and docketed as Case Number 20-4005. On January 28, 2020, this Court consolidated the appeals for all purposes.

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

The district court had jurisdiction over the lawsuit pursuant federal question jurisdiction and 29 U.S.C. § 1132(3) (ERISA). This Court has jurisdiction over the appeal under 28 U.S.C. § 1261 as the consolidated appeals are from final orders.

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

- I. Under ERISA, ¹ a court must enforce the plain language in a benefit plan. In this case, eligibility for coverage is limited to "active, Full-time Employee[s] ... working ... for a minimum of 30 hours during a person's regular work week". And eligibility terminates on "the last day of the Policy month in which the Insured ceases to meet the Eligibility Requirements." Therefore, was the district court wrong to ignore these requirements because Mr. Carlile's compensation was not based on the number of hours he worked?
- II. An individual's coverage under the Reliance Standard policy terminates on "the last day of the Policy month in which the Insured ceases to meet the Eligibility Requirements." Mr. Carlile received notice in March 2016 that his employment was being terminated in 90 days. During the 90 day notice period, he was not required to work and his remaining salary was paid in advance. While Mr. Carlile attended a conference on behalf of the employer in May 2016, there is no proof

¹ The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq*.

that he worked at all in June 2016, the month the claim arose. Did Mr. Carlile's coverage terminate in May 2016, contrary to the district court's conclusion?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

I. Factual Background

David Carlile began working for Lighthouse Resources, Inc. ("LRI") as Vice President of Marketing on November 1, 2012. Aplt. App. Vol. 2 at 320. He received notice that his employment had been terminated on March 21, 2016. Aplt. App. Vol. 3 at 592. Pursuant to the terms of his Employment Agreement, the termination was to be effective in 90 days or June 20, 2016. Aplt. App. Vol. 2 at 522-523. But Mr. Carlile was not required to perform any more work for LRI after March 21, 2016. Aplt. App. Vol. 2 at 522, Aplt. App. Vol. 3 at 592. He also received his remaining three months of pay on March 31, 2016. Aplt. App. Vol. 3 at 592.

Months later, and days before the termination date stated in the notice, Mr. Carlile claimed that he became totally disabled from prostate cancer. According to Mr. Carlile, he was first unable to work on June 9, 2016. Aplt. App. Vol. 1 at 294. Reliance Standard was the long term disability insurer for the LRI disability plan and it evaluated the claim.² After reviewing the language in the policy and

² The Complaint names as defendants Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company and Reliance Standard Life Policy Number LTD 123420. For ease of reference, Defendants/Appellants are referred to collectively as "Reliance Standard".

The balance of this brief has been omitted for this sample.

For a complete version of this brief, please contact our office.

Thank you.